

No. 14-991

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAR 19 2015

CLERK OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

WESTERN SKY FINANCIAL, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEBORAH JACKSON, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

◆

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

◆

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

◆

DANIEL A. EDELMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHLEEN M. COMBS
JAMES O. LATTURNER
THOMAS E. SOULE
EDELMAN COMBS LATTURNER & GOODWIN LLC
20 South Clark Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 739-4200
dedelman@edcombs.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR DENYING PETITION	2
I. ARBITRATION.....	2
A. <i>M/S Bremen</i> and <i>Concepcion</i> are materially similar.....	2
B. The Circuits uniformly permit generally applicable contract law to be applied to arbitration clauses.....	9
C. The arbitration clause is fraudulent and unconscionable	11
D. Petitioners' citations show no Circuit split.....	15
E. The holding that substitution is improper was correct, and creates no split among the Circuits.....	18
II. TRIBAL EXHAUSTION	23
A. Background.....	23
B. <i>Jackson</i> created no conflicts.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013).....	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Group LP</i> , 99 A.3d 306 (N.J. 2014).....	10
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Group LP</i> , No. 14-882 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2015).....	10
<i>Baker v. Bristol Care Inc.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. 2014)	10
<i>Basulto v. Hialeah Automotive LLC</i> , 141 So.3d 1145 (Fla. 2014).....	10
<i>Bezio v. Draeger</i> , 737 F.3d 819 (1st Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Bonny v. Society of Lloyd’s</i> , 3 F.3d 156 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1113 (1994)	4, 8
<i>BP Exploration Libya Ltd. v. ExxonMobil Libya Ltd.</i> , 689 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Brown v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Brown v. MHN Gov’t Servs. Inc.</i> , 306 P.3d 948 (Wash. 2013)	10
<i>Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness USA Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Carr v. Gateway Inc.</i> , 241 Ill.2d 15, 944 N.E.2d 327 (Ill. 2011)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co. LLC</i> , 2012 IL, 113204 976 N.E.2d 344 (Ill. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1998 (2013).....	10
<i>CashCall Inc. v. Inetianbor</i> , No. 14-775 (U.S. Dec. 31, 2014).....	1, 12
<i>CashCall Inc. v. Morrissey</i> , No. 12-1274, 2014 WL 2404300 (W.Va. May 30, 2014)	25
<i>CashCall Inc. v. Morrissey</i> , No. 14-894 (U.S. Jan. 23, 2015).....	24
<i>Chatham Foot Specialists PC v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 216 Ill.2d 366, 837 N.E.2d 48 (Ill. 2005)	8
<i>Dinsmore v. Piper Jaffray Inc.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 41 (S.D. 1999).....	10
<i>DISH Network Serv. LLC v. Laducer</i> , 725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013)	26, 27
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	7, 9, 10
<i>DolgenCorp Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Donaldson Co. Inc. v. Burroughs Diesel Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>First Mortg. Co. LLC v. Dina</i> , 2014 IL App (2d) 130567, 11 N.E.3d 343 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014), <i>pet. denied</i> , 20 N.E.3d 1253 (Ill. 2014).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Springfield v. Malpractice Research Inc.</i> , 179 Ill.2d 353, 688 N.E.2d 1179 (Ill. 1997)	8
<i>Fox v. Computer World Servs. Corp.</i> , 920 F.Supp.2d 90 (D.D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Frank's Maint. & Eng'g Inc. v. C.A. Roberts Co.</i> , 86 Ill.App.3d 980, 408 N.E.2d 403 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980).....	6
<i>Green v. U.S. Cash Advance Illinois Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Hergenreder v. Bickford Senior Living Group LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall Inc.</i> , 962 F.Supp.2d 1303 (S.D.Fla. 2013).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014).....	1, 3, 12, 13, 20
<i>In re Estate of Feinberg</i> , 235 Ill.2d 256, 919 N.E.2d 888 (Ill. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 939 (2010).....	8
<i>In re Salomon Inc. Shareholders Derivative Litig.</i> , 68 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>In re Venezuela Min. of Defense</i> , 430 Fed.Appx. 271 (5th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial LLC</i> , Appeal No. 12-2617 (7th Cir.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial LLC</i> , No. 1:11CV9288, ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2015 WL 448528 (N.D.Ill. Feb. 3, 2015).....	3
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank NA v. Bluegrass Powerboats</i> , 424 S.W.3d 902 (Ky. 2014).....	10
<i>Kedzie & 103rd Currency Exch. Inc. v. Hodge</i> , 156 Ill.2d 112, 619 N.E.2d 732 (Ill. 1993).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Kelker v. Geneva-Roth Ventures Inc.</i> , 303 P.3d 777 (Mont. 2013)	10
<i>Khan v. Dell Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 223 Ill.2d 1, 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006)	5, 6, 7
<i>Liles v. Ginn-La West End Ltd.</i> , 631 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr. Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012).....	7, 21
<i>Maxwell v. Fidelity Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 907 P.2d 51 (Ariz. 1995).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	28, 29
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1980).....	26
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Noohi v. Toll Brothers Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Northrop Grumman Ship Systems Inc. v. Venezuela Min. of Defense</i> , 575 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2009)	15, 16, 17
<i>Northrop Grumman Ship Systems Inc. v. Venezuela Min. of Defense</i> , No. 1:02CV785, 2010 WL 5058645 (S.D.Miss. Dec. 4, 2010)	15
<i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe v. New York State Dept. of Fin. Servs.</i> , 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 691 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Rosen</i> , 242 Ill.2d 48, 949 N.E.2d 639 (Ill. 2011)	5, 6, 7
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Promega Corp. v. Life Techs. Corp.</i> , 674 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>QuickClick Loans LLC v. Russell</i> , 407 Ill.App.3d 46, 943 N.E.2d 166 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011), <i>pet. denied</i> , 949 N.E.2d 1103 (Ill. 2011)	21
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet Health Sys. Philadelphia Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Ragone v. Atlantic Video at Manhattan Center</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Razor v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 222 Ill.2d 75, 854 N.E.2d 607 (Ill. 2006)	5, 6, 7
<i>Rent-a-Center West Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	6, 9
<i>Silkworm Screen Printers Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 978 F.2d 1256 (Table), 1992 WL 317187 (4th Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>Siopes v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan Inc.</i> , 312 P.3d 869 (Haw. 2013)	10
<i>Smith v. Jem Group Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S.Ct. 496 (2011)	10
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2724 (2014)	10
<i>Streeter v. Western Wheeled Scraper Co.</i> , 254 Ill. 244, 98 N.E. 541 (Ill. 1912)	8
<i>Teva Pharms. USA Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 831 (2015)	13
<i>The Elfrida</i> , 172 U.S. 186 (1898)	14
<i>Urban Invs. Inc. v. Branham</i> , 464 A.2d 93 (D.C. 1983)	10
<i>USM Corp. v. GKN Fasteners Ltd.</i> , 574 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1978)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Venture Cotton Cooperative v. Freeman</i> , 435 S.W.3d 222 (Tex. 2014).....	10
<i>Walker v. BuildDirect.com Techs. Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Wisconsin Auto Title Loans Inc. v. Jones</i> , 714 N.W.2d 155 (Wis. 2006).....	10
 REGULATORY ACTIONS	
<i>In re American Web Loan</i> , 13 CC 450 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Oct. 10, 2013)	28
<i>In re Bell Funding</i> , 12 CC 560 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Nov. 5, 2012).....	28
<i>In re Bottom Dollar Payday</i> , 13 CC 395 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. June 19, 2013).....	28
<i>In re Courtesy Loans</i> , 13 CC 513 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Dec. 17, 2013).....	28
<i>In re Federal Acceptance</i> , 13 CC 511 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Dec. 17, 2013).....	28
<i>In re Fireside Cash</i> , 12 CC 567 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Dec. 10, 2012).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Global Payday Loan</i> , 07 CC 119 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. May 30, 2007).....	28
<i>In re Goldline Funding</i> , 13 CC 515 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Dec. 12, 2013).....	28
<i>In re Great Eagle Lending</i> , 13 CC 508 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Nov. 18, 2013).....	28
<i>In re Hammock Credit Servs.</i> , 12 CC 581 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Nov. 26, 2012).....	28
<i>In re Hydrfund.org</i> , 13 CC 339 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. May 3, 2013).....	28
<i>In re Insight Capital</i> , 13 CC 512 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Dec. 19, 2013).....	28
<i>In re Integrity Advance</i> , 12 CC 444 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Oct. 5, 2012).....	28
<i>In re Joro Resources</i> , 13 CC 504 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Nov. 15, 2013).....	28
<i>In re Kenwood Servs.</i> , 12 CC 445 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Oct. 5, 2012).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re MNE Servs.</i> , 13 CC 499 & 13 CC 503 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Dec. 17, 2013)	28
<i>In re Mountain Top Servs.</i> , 12 CC 423 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Oct. 5, 2012)	28
<i>In re North Star Finance</i> , 13 CC 501 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Nov. 18, 2013)	28
<i>In re Red Leaf Ventures</i> , 12 CC 569 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Dec. 5, 2012)	28
<i>In re Saint Armands Servs.</i> , 14 CC 100 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Apr. 4, 2014)	28
<i>In re VIP Loan Shop</i> , 12 CC 573 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Dec. 5, 2012)	28
<i>In re Western Sky Financial</i> , No. 13 CC 265 (Ill. Dept. Fin. Prof. Reg. Mar. 8, 2013)	28
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. §1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. §2	4, 6, 7, 21
9 U.S.C. §5	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §2701 <i>et seq.</i>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
205 Ill. Comp. Stat. 670/1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 205/0.01 <i>et seq.</i>	3
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/1 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 17, 18
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2.....	18
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/10c.....	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th Ed., 2004).....	21, 22
